
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 12 October 2015

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  20 OCTOBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  15/00186/COU - 40D RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD (Pages 5 - 14)

Part change of use of dwelling to nursery / childcare.

8.  15/00416/FUL - THE OLD HOUSE FARM, SUTTON LANE, CADEBY (Pages 15 - 26)

Cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and removal of the existing 
poultry buildings for the erection of 8 dwellings and associated works.

9.  15/00633/FUL - LAND AT REAR OF 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL, 
ATHERSTONE (Pages 27 - 38)

Erection of two dwellings and garages.

10.  15/00570/FUL - STRETTON HOUSE, WATLING STREET, BURBAGE (Pages 39 - 54)

Change of use of residential to mixed use of premises to provide accommodation and 
teaching facilities, extensions and alterations, alterations to access and provision of 
associated car parking (resubmitted).

11.  15/00694/FUL - ASDA, BARWELL LANE, HINCKLEY (Pages 55 - 64)

Demolition numbers 26 & 28 Barwell Lane and the erection of an automated petrol filling 
station.

12.  15/00624/CONDIT - 1 BURTON ROAD, TWYCROSS, ATHERSTONE (Pages 65 - 70)

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 10/00133/FUL to allow for the removal of 
two car parking spaces.

13.  PLANNING POLICES (Pages 71 - 104)



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To be read in conjunction with the above applications.

14.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 105 - 126)

Decisions relating to the following appeals are attached:

(a) APP/K2420/W/15/3049417 – 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth
(b) APP/K2420/W/15/3025088 – Land south of Bonita, Bullfurlong Lane, Burbage
(c) APP/K2420/W/15/3063791 – The Pantry, 102 Rugby Road, Hinckley
(d) APP/K2420/C/15/3005893 – land adjacent to the west of E Taylor Skip Hire & 

Recycling Limited, Leicester Road, Hinckley

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 127 - 130)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

16.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 131 - 144)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

17.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-55 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr WJ Crooks and 
Mr K Morrell were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Julie Kenny, Joseph Matharu, Michael Rice and Nic 
Thomas

172 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bessant. 

173 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman

174 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this juncture. 

175 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that applications 15/00714/COU and 15/00186/COU would be brought 
back to the October Committee. 

176 14/00136/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO TROUT PONDS FARM, TWYCROSS ROAD, 
SHEEPY MAGNA 

Application for the erection of 24 new dwellings. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to s106 to secure 
affordable housing. 

Councillor Taylor arrived at the meeting 18:40pm.

177 15/00630/FUL - 10 THE BOROUGH, HINCKLEY 

Application for change of use of ground floor of building from betting shop to drinking 
establishment with 3 studio apartments on first floor. 

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-56 -

RESOLVED – the application be approved. 

178 15/00603/COU - BARLESTONE METHODIST CHURCH, 16 NEWBOLD ROAD, 
BARLESTONE 

Application for change of use of church to gymnasium. 

There was a consensus amongst members that tighter restrictions on hours of opening 
should be proposed. Concern was also expressed about parking at the site and indicated 
that a gymnasium car park would be used more intensively than a church. Distinction 
was made between songs heard from a church and amplified music from a gymnasium. 
Councillor O’Shea proposed to move the application subject to a condition imposing a 
tighter hours restriction, however this motion fell due to the absence of a seconder. 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
Councillor Hollick proposed refusal on the grounds of proximity and adverse effect to 
neighbours through noise disturbance. Councillor Bill seconded Councillor Hollick’s 
proposal and as this was the first valid motion it was put to the vote, declared CARRIED 
and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to the adverse effect of the 
proposal upon residential amenity through noise and disturbance contrary 
to Policy BE1 (criterion i) of the Local Plan 2001. 

Councillor Rooney left the meeting at 19:16pm.  

179 15/00730/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 KINGFISHER WAY, SHEEPY PARVA, 
ATHERSTONE 

Retrospective application for proposed changing rooms and summer house to serve the 
approved dwelling and associated tennis court. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen that the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application be supported. Councillor Taylor seconded this motion and upon being put to 
the vote the motion was declared CARRIED and therefore

RESOLVED – 

(i) the application be refused;

(ii) enforcement action to remove the foundations be taken. 

180 MAJOR PROJECTS 

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

181 NAILSTONE CONSERVATION AREA 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Taylor, and

RESOLVED –

(i) The designation of the area outlined as a conservation area be 
authorised;

Page 2



-57 -

(ii) The Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be 
adopted as an evidence base document to support the Local Plan 
(2006 – 2026).

182 APP/HGW/14/384 - BROCKEY FARM, KIRKBY ROAD, BARWELL, LE9 8FT 

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen, and

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

183 APP/K2420/W/15/3030390 - LAND NORTH OF WATLING STREET, NUNEATON, CV11 
6BG 

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen, and

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

184 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen, and

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

185 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Witherford, and

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00186/COU 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs Andrea Bailey 

Location: 
 

40D Ratby Lane  Markfield  
 

Proposal: 
 

Part change of use of dwelling to nursery/childcare 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the scheme of 
Delegation, as the application has attracted interests from the occupiers of five or more 
addresses, the views of which are contrary to the officer's recommendation.  
 
Members will recall that this application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 
25 August 2015 to enable further information and discussion to be undertaken between the 
applicant and officers with a view of submitting a traffic forecasting of the use of part of the 
dwelling for a childcare/nursery facility, outlining the vehicular movements associated with 
the propos
[...]
ground:-  
 
a) there is already adequate childcare provision within Markfield  
b) potential noise pollution and disturbance to surrounding residential properties 
c) the application site is accessed via a shared drive which is narrow and lacks adequate 

visibility 
d) inadequate parking will be provided within the site to serve the dwellinghouse and the 

proposed nursery. The use will exacerbate existing on street parking problems in the 
area 

e) the area already suffers from excess noise from multiple dogs, and children on site will 
exacerbate barking to an unacceptable level  

f) the proposal would have an adverse impact upon on the amenity of the surrounding 
properties 

g) the proposal would result in an unacceptable loss of privacy  
h) the existing proposed rear gardens already lack depth, and a play area would be located 

within two metres of living areas of the adjacent dwellings  
i) children on site could be in excess of 17. 
 
Following additional consultation on the submitted information the following objections and 
comments have been received:-  
 
a) the information submitted suggests that no more than 6 children would be at the 

premises at anyone time, and therefore would not require planning permission  
b) the forecast traffic movements are based on the present use, when the business is in its 

early stages and would not have no meaning for an established business  
c) the application has an emphasis on part time care and therefore the traffic movements 

would be likely to be increase 
d) what adverse weather conditions prevent walking to school to drop children off  
e) the private driveway is unlit and dangerous for pedestrians  
f) how would the site be monitored for a year.  
 
Support has been received on the following grounds:-  
 
a) childcare setting within a home environment, would offer a high standard of high standard 

of childcare and education  
b) Markfield is a growing village and good quality childcare can only benefi
[...]
ity are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Jenny Brader  Ext 5620 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00416/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs G Denny 

Location: 
 

The Old House Farm  Sutton Lane Cadeby 
 

Proposal: 
 

Cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and 
removal of the existing poultry buildings for the erection of 8 
dwellings and associated works 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Refuse planning permission. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee at the request of the Chief 
Planning and Development Officer.   
 
Application Proposal 
 
The application proposes the demolition of the existing poultry units on the front portion of 
the site, and the erection of eight dwellings on both this front portion and land to the rear 
which is currently used as a salvage and reclamation yard. Planning permission has 
previously been granted for the conversion of the existing single storey poultry buildings on 
the front portion of the site into five dwellings.  
 
The new dwellings would be positioned around an open courtyard that would contain a 
feature landscaped area in its centre. The buildings would range between single to two and a 
half storeys in height, with associated single storey garages and landscaping. The car 
parking would be provided within the courtyard to the front of each unit. The existing access 
to the site from Sutton Lane would be retained. This would split within the site to allow 
vehicles to access a private driveway linking to land at the north and e
[...]
 proactive manner based on seeking solutions to 
problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning application. 
 
Reasons :-  
 

1 The proposal, by virtue of its location outside of the settlement boundary for Cadeby 
and being located within an area of designated countryside would result in new 
residential development in an isolated location remote from services and facilities, 
resulting in dependency on the private car. The proposal would constitute an 
unsustainable form of development contrary to Policy NE5 and RES5 of the Hinckley 
& Bosworth Local Plan 2001, Policy DM4 of the emerging Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and Paragraph 55 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 The proposal would result in a detrimental impact upon the character and landscape 

of the surrounding countryside which is predominantly open and rural in nature, 
contrary to Policy NE5 of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan 2001, Policy DM4 of 
the emerging Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development 
Plan Document and conflicting with the environmental dimension of sustainability as 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3 The proposal would lead to the intensification of an existing rural vehicular access 
with substandard visibility and would introduce new residential development into a 
location where there are no footways or street lighting. The proposal would cause a 
detrimental impact upon highway safety contrary to Policy T5 of the Hinckley & 
Bosworth Local Plan 2001 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
Contact Officer:- Sarinah Farooq   Ext 5603 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00633/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

IDM 

Location: 
 

Land At Rear Of  4 Pipe Lane Orton On The Hill 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 2 dwellings and garages 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to b
[...]
in 

accordance with policy BE1 of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan. 
 
12 To ensure that trees are not damaged during construction and that soil bulk density 

will not be increased and be detrimental to long-term health of the tree.  In 
accordance with Policies NE12 and BE1 of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan 

 
Notes to Applicant:-     
 
 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 

Page 36



 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Richard West  Ext 5809 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00570/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Sachkhand Nanak Dham 

Location: 
 

Stretton House  Watling Street Burbage 
 

Proposal: 
 

Change of use of residential to mixed use of premises to provide 
accommodation and meeting and teaching facilities, extensions and 
alterations, alterations to access and provision of associated car 
parking 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions and the provision of an Agreement 
or Unilateral Undertaking pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to restrict the use of the premises and wider land holding, the numbers of 
people and vehicles entering the site and hours of use and subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as an elected member (Councillor Bray) has requested in writing that the 
application be referred to Planning Committee for determination to allow Members to 
consider the impact on neighbouring properties and highway safety issues. Furthermore, the 
application has attracted interest from the occupiers of five or more addresses, the views of 
which are contrary to the officer's recommendation. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for a change of use from residential to a 
mixed use of the premises including retention of the existing residential use and the provision 
of meeting and teaching services and facilities. The application also includes extensions and 
alterations to the building for the proposed day centre type uses with ancillary administration 
and office space, alterations to the access and the provision of associated car parking. 
 
The first floor would remain unchanged and would continue to provide bedroom 
accommodation for the existing occupiers and their guests. The ground floor would mainly be 
used for meetings, discussion groups, teaching and day centre uses to provide spiritual, 
social and cultural services to the community including spiritual teaching, yoga, language 
classes, music and meditation. There would also be reception rooms, child care, kitchens 
and dining area, together with office and administration rooms. 
 
The application includes a single storey extension to the south elevation to provide 
approximately 110 square metres of additional meeting and day centre uses space. Two 
further single storey extensions on the east elevation are proposed to provide additional 
lobby space. The scheme includes the re-alignment of the access drive to provide a 4.5 
metre width alo
[...]
 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Helen Wilson  Ext 5691 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00624/CONDIT 

Applicant: 
 

P A Wright & Sons 

Location: 
 

1 Burton Road  Twycross  
 

Proposal: 
 

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 10/00133/FUL to allow 
for the removal of two car parking spaces 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
The application is to be considered by Planning Committee, in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the application has attracted interest from occupiers of five or more 
addresses (including the Parish Council), the views of which are contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This is a Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 10/00133/FUL, to 
remove two parking spaces. The original permission included provision for 8 parking spaces 
to serve four dwellings. This application proposes 6 parking spaces to serve four dwellings, 
which equates to 1.5 parking spaces per dwelling. 
 
No further amendments are proposed to the approved scheme. 
 
The Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The development approved through 10/00133/FUL has been completed and is occupied. 
The site consists of four, 3 bedroomed, terraced dwellings which front Burton Road. The 
parking for these dwellings is situated to the rear of the properties and is accessed from 
Twycross Road, through a shared access. 
 
Currently the parking area is unallocated and parking is available for 8 vehicles. 
 
The site is surrounded by residential properties to the north and west and the village hall to 
the south west. 
 
Relevant Planning History:- 
 
14/00060/FUL  Erection of 3 bedroomed detached  Appeal Dismissed 17.11.14 

dwelling   
 

13/00928/FUL  Erection of one new dwelling   Withdrawn   13.12.13 
 
10/00133/FUL  Demolition of existing dwellings  Granted  15.07.10 

and erection of four new dwellings   
 

09/00300/FUL  Demolition of on
[...]
 onto the A444 as there is no adequate vehicle turning 

area, which was a condition of the original approved application (09/00300/FUL) and as 
recommended by LCC Highways 

e) some properties have more than two cars. 
 
Policy:- 
 
National Policy Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 
The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2014 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Core Strategy 2009 
 
Policy 10: Key Rural Centres within the National Forest 
 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document - 
Submission Version December 2014 
 
Policy DM18: Vehicle Parking Standards 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 2001 
 
Policy BE1:Design and Siting of Development 
Policy T5: Highway Design and Vehicle Parking Standards 
 
Appraisal:- 
 
This is a variation of condition application to planning permission ref: 10/00133/FUL and 
therefore the principle of development is considered acceptable. With the exception of the 
removal of two car parking spaces no further amendments are proposed to the previously 
approved scheme.  
 
The main considerations in the determination of this application are:- 
 

• Impact upon the highway and parking provision on site 

• Conditions 

• Developer contributions  
 
Impact upon the highway and parking provision on site 
 
Saved Policy T5 of the Local Plan (2001) states that the borough council will apply the 
parking targets as set out in Appendix D unless a different level of provision can be justified. 
The parking targets identified within Appendix D states that two parking spaces should be 
provided for dwellings with 3 or less bedrooms. The approved application (ref: 

Page 67



10/00133/FUL) provided eight parking spaces in total, which equates to two parking spaces 
per dwelling. 
 
The 6C's Design Guide deals with highways and transportation infrastructure for 
developments where Leicestershire County Council is the Highway Authority Within this 
design guide, it provides either se
[...]
ence Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

Groby

15/00409/HOU 16/09/2015 Mr M Terroca 19 Hilary Crescent Groby Leicester 
Leicestershire LE6 0BG 

Proposed loft conversion and dormers to front, side and rear

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00800/HOU 10/09/2015 Mrs Hazel Hickson 16 Garendon Way Groby Leicester 
Leicestershire LE6 0YR 

Two storey side and rear extension

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00839/HOU 29/09/2015 Mr C Hill 43 Stamford Drive Groby Leicester 
Leicestershire LE6 0YD 

Proposed single storey rear extension

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00857/FUL 28/09/2015 C/o Wellsfield Associates Budgens Laundon Way Groby Leicester 
Leicestershire LE6 0YG 

Installation of plant equipment and replacement air-conditioning units (Retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00873/ADV 30/09/2015 Bestway Group 18A Ratby Road Groby Leicester 
Leicestershire LE6 0GG 

Display of 1 x non-illuminated fascia sign, 1 x non-illuminated hanging sign, 1 x window 
vinyl, 1 x A1 poster holder and 1 x service menu board (retrospective)

ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT

08 October 2015 Page 7 of 14

P
age 137



Ward Reference Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

Hinckley Castle

15/00707/ADV 10/09/2015 Miss Donna Axon 120 Trinity Lane Hinckley Leicestershire LE10 
0BJ

Display of one illuminated box fascia sign and two non-illuminated fascia signs.

ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT

15/00795/HOU 07/09/2015 Papworth Trust 26 Tennyson Road Hinckley Leicestershire 
LE10 0TH

Erection of ramp and steps to front of dwelling for level access

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00817/COU 17/09/2015 Mr Timothy Arnold Unit 8 Block C The Crescent  26 Station Road 
Hinckley Leicestershire LE10 1AW 

Change of use from retail shop/cafe (A1/A3) to drinking establishment (micropub/ale 
house) (A4)

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00856/CONDIT 29/09/2015 Charles Street Buildings 3- 5 Hawley Road Hinckley Leicestershire 
LE10 0PR 

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 14/01066/FUL (approved plans) to extend 
     in
[...]
rnton Lane Markfield 
Leicestershire LE67 9RP

Erection of one dwelling (outline - access only)

OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION

15/00810/HOU 25/09/2015 Mr Lloyd Bakewell 8 Church Lane Thornton Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 1AA

Two storey side and rear extension

PLANNING PERMISSION

08 October 2015 Page 13 of 14

P
age 143



Ward Reference Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

Twycross Sheepy & Witherley

15/00683/HOU 18/09/2015 Mr Nathan Baron Fox Chapel 6 Main Road Twycross 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3PL 

Two storey side extension and single storey front extensions

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00786/HOU 08/09/2015 Mrs Joyce Elliott 6 Church Croft Sheepy Magna Atherstone 
Leicestershire CV9 3RW 

Single storey extension to front and first floor extension to side

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00871/FUL 02/10/2015 Mr Peter Simpson Livestock Building Drayton Lane Fenny 
Drayton Leicestershire  

Extension of a storage unit

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00876/TPOCA 07/09/2015 Witherley Parochial Church Council St Peters C Of E Parish Church Church Road 
Witherley Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NA 

Works to cherry tree

PERMIT CONSERVATION AREA 
TPO WORKS

08 October 2015 Page 14 of 14

P
age 144


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 15/00186/COU - 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield
	8 15/00416/FUL - The Old House Farm, Sutton Lane, Cadeby
	9 15/00633/FUL - Land at rear of 4 Pipe Lane, Orton on the Hill, Atherstone
	10 15/00570/FUL - Stretton House, Watling Street, Burbage
	11 15/00694/FUL - Asda, Barwell Lane, Hinckley
	12 15/00624/CONDIT - 1 Burton Road, Twycross, Atherstone
	13 Planning Polices
	14 Appeal decisions
	Appeal decision Land South of Bonita
	Appeal decision The Pantry
	Appeal decision Leicester Rd

	15 Appeals progress
	16 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-68 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Ms AV Wright), Mr K Nichols (for Ms BM Witherford), 
Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith and Mr BE Sutton

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr MA Hall were also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nic Thomas

211 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs Cope, Witherford 
and Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4:

Councillor Nichols for Councillor Mrs Cope
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Witherford
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Wright.

212 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

213 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

214 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

215 15/00570/FUL - STRETTON HOUSE, WATLING STREET, BURBAGE 

Application for change of use of residential to mixed use of premises to provide 
accommodation and meeting and teaching facilities, extensions and alterations, 
alterations to access and provision of associated car parking.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions and a unilateral undertaking, members felt that the intensity of use, 
particularly at the weekend, and the traffic that would be generated, would be detrimental 
to residential amenity and highway safety. It was moved by Councillor Rooney and 
seconded by Councillor Roberts that the application be refused for these reasons. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and unanimously



-69 -

RESOLVED – the application be refused for reasons of impact on 
highway safety and residential amenity.

Councillors Hall and Rooney left the meeting at 6.52pm.

216 15/00186/COU - 40D RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for part change of use of dwelling to nursery/childcare.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proximity to neighbours and the intensified use of the private 
driveway made this an unsuitable location for this business. It was moved by Councillor 
Bessant and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that permission be refused for this reason. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of detriment to 
residential amenity and highway safety.

217 15/00416/FUL - THE OLD HOUSE FARM, SUTTON LANE, CADEBY 

Application for cessation of the architectural salvage and reclamation yard and removal 
of existing poultry buildings for the erection of 8 dwellings and associated works.

Due to additional information which had come to light about the control of the use of the 
reclamation yard and the length of time it had been operating, it was moved by 
Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor Nichols that the application be deferred. 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to allow further consideration of 
the abovementioned matters.

218 15/00633/FUL - LAND AT REAR OF 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL, 
ATHERSTONE 

Application for erection of 2 dwellings and garages.

Some members expressed concern regarding the height of the proposed properties and 
felt that the information and drawings that had been presented were insufficient to be 
able to make a decision. Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Morrell, proposed 
that the application be deferred in order to request this information. 

Following officer advice, it was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor 
Nichols that the decision be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chairman and 
the Ward Councillor to approve on receipt of the requested plans, or bring back to 
committee should they not be happy with the aforementioned plans.

Councillors Cartwright and Morrell agreed to withdraw the motion to defer the application 
on the condition that the ward councillor consults with residents via the person who 
made representations at the meeting on behalf of the objectors, which was subsequently 
agreed.

Upon being put to the vote, Councillor O’Shea’s motion to delegate the decision was 
CARRIED and it was unanimously

RESOLVED – the decision be delegated to officers in consultation with 
the Chairman and the Ward Councillor following consultation with 
residents.



-70 -

219 15/00694/FUL - ASDA, BARWELL LANE, HINCKLEY 

It was reported that this application had been deferred following a late objection being 
received from the Environment Agency to allow the applicant the opportunity to address 
the concerns.

220 15/00624/CONDIT - 1 BURTON ROAD, TWYCROSS, ATHERSTONE 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 10/00133/FUL to allow for 
the removal of two car parking spaces.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that there was no evidence that the spaces were not required, and there 
were in fact parking problems in the area, partly due to a requirement for parking spaces 
for these properties over and above what had been provided. It was moved by Councillor 
Morrell and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the application be refused for 
reasons of loss of residential amenity. The motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of loss of residential 
amenity.

221 APPEAL DECISIONS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

222 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

223 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


